SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN

AMENDMENT NO. 13

01 ROAD 0033 : Upgrade gravel pavement, Main Road, Cambewarra
01 ROAD 0034 : Upgrade timber bridge, Main Road, Cambewarra
File No. : 94/2821 |

Adopted : 20 December 1994

Effective From : 28 December 1994

1.1  INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

1.2

1.3

In the process of considering a subdivision application for the development of
five (5) allotments on Portions 88, 106 and 107 Parish of lllaroo, situated off
Main Road, Cambewarra, Council has identified the need to amend the number
of benefiting equivalent tenements relating to the upgrading of 800 metres of
gravel pavement west of Bangalee Road (01 ROAD 0033) and the upgrading of
the timber bridge on Main Road (01 ROAD 0034).

This has become necessary because this subdivision comprises an additional
equivalent tenement (aliotment) as provided for under the new interpretation of
clause 11. That s, the creation of three (3) concessional lots, a residue (1) plus
one (1) x 40 hectare allotment - a total of five (5) lots.

The rate of contributions per lot, as set out in the cutrent Contributions Plan, has
been calculated on the basis of three (3) concessional lots being created out of
an existing holding of 40 plus hectares.

As a consequence, the contribution rate per lot, for upgrading both the timber
bridge and gravel pavement on Main Road should be reassessed accordingly
in order to achieve an equitable rate of contribution.

PURPOSE OF THE PLAN (CI.41 F(b), EP&A Regs 1980)

The purpose of the plan is to reassess the contribution rates currently applying
to projects 01 ROAD 0033 and 01 ROAD 0034.

LAND TO WHICH THE PLAN APPLIES (Ci. 41F(B), EP&A Regs. 1980}

The plan applies to land within the benefit areas of projects 01 ROAD 0033 and
01 ROAD 0034, being Lots 3 and 4, DP 531679, Lots 1, 2 and 3, DP 813485,
Portions 56, 68, 106, 107 and 111 Parish of lllaroo and Lot 4, DP 593138 (see
attachments).

SCC - Planning Services Division - $94 Coniributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 13 - File No. 94/2821 1




1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

DEVELOPMENT TO WHICH THIS PLAN APPLIES

This plan applies to the subdivision and development (including the construction
of a dwelling/s) of the land contained within the relevant benefit areas, where
such subdivision and/or development generates a demand for the subject
services and/or facilities.

ESTABLISHMENT OF NEXUS
01 ROAD 0033: MAIN ROAD, CAMBEWARRA

Upgrade gravel pavement for 800 metres west of Bangalee
Road.

01 ROAD 0034: MAIN ROAD, CAMBEWARRA

Upgrade timber bridge located towards the western end of
Main Road across a tributary to Tapitaliee Creek.

NEXUS (CI. 41F(b) EP&A Regs.1980)

Gravel pavements have a limited life due to the loss of gravel from the pavement
due to traffic usage and climatic conditions. The rate of wear and the standard
of pavement required is increased with higher traffic volumes. Consequently,
the gravel pavement will require strengthening sooner, if further development
generates additional traffic onto the road.

Shoalhaven City Council has developed a strategy to strengthen existing gravel
roads to provide a suitable level of service for the increased traffic volumes.
This work involves the strengthening of the road pavement and, in some cases,
may involve additional upgrading work such as:

(a)  widening specific areas; and/or
(b)  upgrading or providing culverts at specific locations.

Strengthening of the gravel pavement may involve increasing the pavement
thickness and/or using mechanical or chemical stabilisation techniques.

It will be necessary to upgrade the gravel pavement on Main Road for a distance
of 800 metres west of Bangalee Road to cater for the additional demand which
future development will generate.

The existing timber bridge on Main Road, across the Tapitallee Creek Tributary,
will require upgrading to a concrete box culvert to accommodate the additional
demand which future development will generate.

$CC - Planning Services Division - $94 Contributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 13 - File No. 94/2821 2



TZ8T/APG "ON 2T - €1 "ON JHRUIPUAUY - £66] U] SHORNGLNU) pGS - UDISTAN( SIAIE Futiuel] - 30§

128¢/¥6 "ON 3TId

¥661 H3GWIDAA 8¢ : WOHA JAILD3H44T
¥661 H39IN3DRA 02 * d31dOoav
€1 "ON INIWAN3IWY

. . . VadvM3gavo
P JOVLS 1661 886 L b 006'66 $£00 GvOY 10 300148 3avdDdn 4 NIVIN YduvM3Ianvo
%tq 4002 WG,008 3FTVONYYH 40 1S3M YHHYMIAEWVYD
%lb Y002 Geo'e I QogE've EEC0 dVOY 10 INIWIAV TIAVHD JAVHDAN Y NIvin YHHYMIEAVD
ws,0501
%001 500¢ 481} 3 zel'ie 2800 dYOoH 10 LNIWIAY TIAVHD IAvHDdN a4 an3iddva YdHVYMIGWYO
wz,006
%00 | 002 FAsTAY L ¥9L'LE) 1200 V0 10 VIS ANV 3avHDCN 4 AH3INNVL YHUVMIEWYD
%9v 2002
Y%ld 8661 wg,008 L
%l Se61 08ce L ove'ey 0800 AYOd |0 ANIWIAYC TIAVHD 3avHOdN a4 MIIANYIO0 [ LNW vEHEYMIgWVD




v

D UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT/ /
MAIN ROAD

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 13

FLE NO: 94/2821

N :
ADOPTED: 20/12/19% _
EFFECTIVE FROM: 23/12/19%4 PROECT No:
FACIITY: ROADS
PROJECT: MAN ROAD, CAMBEWARRA — UPGRADE 0! ROAD 0033
' GRAVEL PAVEMENT |

DRAWING FILE: SECT34ARFAI (WINDOWS-FAMENIIB & AMENDIIB)



¥661 l9quadag 8¢ -NOHd FAILOZA4d4T
v661 1oquiadeq 02 -a3idoayv

LCBC/VE

‘ON 314

€} "ON INJANWANINY
I V3HY NV1d SNOILNGIHLNOD

"$661 UoJB 01 €66} Yolepy pouad ay) 10} paxapul sejewlis]
801 Eﬂwcoo ol Ul [[B) B UM 8Ul Ul O 168°G6$ O} paisnipe ueeq mou Sey 885'96$ Jo 1500 Jooloid pajeunise [eubug g

‘Buijjemp 18d Aep/sojalyeA £°g - seullspind MSN o Alouyine oljel) ey} asn ‘uonelsusb olyel o4 °| 8I0N
2L6'e8 886t} 006°G6
el
%0 ybnouyy
FANR ] 886‘L L 886’11 006°G6 (%001} 29 L b

juswuooddy 1509 pue uoljelausy) dijjes]

008'G6%
vE€00 PeOY |0

abpug Jequi| speibdn - eiiemaque) ‘peoy Uity

BlEMBQWERD

SAVOY :ALMIOVH
} YIHY - NV1d NOLLNGIHLINOD
TIONNOD ALID NSAVHIVOHS

1800 18101

"oN 108loid

109loid
Ayeson

— ol oD



Cl.41Eb), E/F.8/A. Regs. 19801

“

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 13

FRE NO: 94/282 N
ADCPTED: 20/12/1834

EFFECTIVE FROM: 28/12/15%4 PROJECT No:
FACLITY: ROADS
PROJECT: MAN ROAD CAMBEWARRA ~ UPGRADE 01 ROAD 0034

TIMBER BRIDGE
DRAWING FALE: SECTI4:AREAI (WINDOWS-FAMENIIA & AMENDIIA)




2.3

APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS (C/.41 F(d), EP&A Regs. 1980)

The costs of bridge and road upgrading will be divided between the subdividers
of the land within the benefit areas on the basis of additional traffic generated
by each additional equivalent tenement {dwelling).

ie 01 ROAD 0033:  Estimated cost = $24,300
Benefit Area comprises 5 existing + 7 potential which = 12
lots (ETs)
- cost per ET = $24,300 + 12 = $2,025
. Estimated Council responsibility = (5 + 12) x $24,300 = $10,125
.. Estimated developer responsibility = (7 + 12) x $24,300 = $14,175
01 ROAD 0034 : estimated cost = $95,900
Benefit Area comprises 1 existing + 7 potential = 8 lots (ETs)

- cost per ET = $95,800 + 8 = $11,988

$11,988
$83,912

Estimated Council responsibility = (1 + 8) x $95,900
Estimated Developer responsibility = (7 + 8) x $95,900

NOTE: original estimated project costs have been adjusted in line with a fall in
the Constant Price Estimates indexed for the period March 1993 to March 1994.
WORKS PROGRAM (C!. 41F(g) DP&A Regs. 1980)

01 ROAD 0033 - 47% in 2004
- 53% in 2007

01 ROAD 0034 - Stage 1in 1997

METHOD/TIMING OF PAYMENT (CI.41F(f) EP&A Regs. 1980}

The method of payment will be by way of a contribution per lot on release of the
Linen Plan.

SCC - Planning Services Division - $94 Contributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 13 - File No. 94/2821 3

4




P T

- H

oA Wk

Locality
Project
Project No.
Total Cost

Cambewarra

FACILITY: ROADS

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN - AREA 1

Main Road, Cambewarra - Upgrade Gravel Pavement (West of Bangalee Rd)

01 Road 0033
$24,300

Traffic Generation and Cost Apportionment

1 7 (100%) 24,300 2,025 10,125 14,175
Through 0%
Traffic
24,300 10,125 14,175
Note: 1. For traffic generation, use the traffic authority of NSW Guidelines - 6.7 vehicles/day per dwelling.
2. Original cstimated project cost of $24,510 has now been adjusted to $24,334 in line with a fall in the Constant Price Estimates ingexed

for the period March 1993 to March 1994.

CONTRIBUTIONS PL.AN AREA 1
AMENDMENT NO. 13

FILE NO: 94/2821

ADOPTED: 20 December 1994

EFFECTIVE FROM: 28 December 1994
(CL41F(d} EP&A Regs. 1980)




